### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Diversinet Corp.		09/12/2013	CORPORATION: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IMS Software Services Ltd.
Street Address:	1007 Orange Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1410, Nemours Bldg.
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2747536	
Registration Number:	2605173	DIVERSINET
Registration Number:	3805195	MOBISECURE
Serial Number:	85272618	MOBISECURE
Serial Number:	85272645	
Registration Number:	4359809	HEALTHCARE. CONNECTED & PROTECTED
Serial Number:	85868697	VIRTUAL HEALTH WALLET

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8777697945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-542-5070 Email: tmdoctc@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia Walden, FISH & RICHARDSON PC

TRADEMARK REEL: 005232 FRAME: 0590

2747536

CH \$190 00

900282328

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31247-0001010	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia Johnson Walden	
Signature:	/Cynthia Johnson Walden/	
Date:	03/05/2014	
Total Attachments: 6 source=31247-0001001 DIVERSINET assignment#page1.tif source=31247-0001001 DIVERSINET assignment#page2.tif source=31247-0001001 DIVERSINET assignment#page3.tif source=31247-0001001 DIVERSINET assignment#page4.tif source=31247-0001001 DIVERSINET assignment#page5.tif source=31247-0001001 DIVERSINET assignment#page6.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005232 FRAME: 0591

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Diversinet Corp., a company incorporated under the laws of Ontario, Canada, having a registered office address of 2235 Sheppard Avenue East, Suite 1700, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2J 5B5 ("Diversinet") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, service marks and/or trade names, as identified in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Assigned Marks"), and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, IMS Software Services Ltd., a Delaware corporation, having a registered address of 1007 Orange Street, Suite 1410, Nemours Building, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("IMS"), desires to acquire from Diversinet all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Diversinet and IMS have executed a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, with an effective date of August 8, 2013 ("APA"), which provides for this Assignment of the Assigned Marks; and

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Assigned Marks, and registrations thereof and applications therefore, be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other appropriate Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to said APA, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Diversinet makes the following assignment and agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Diversinet hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to IMS the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the registrations thereof and applications therefore, along with that portion of the business to which the Assigned Marks pertain, and all rights to any damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of the Assigned Marks, and the right to sue for and recover such past infringements or any other violations of the Assigned Marks.
- 2. <u>Terms</u>. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of IMS, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding on Diversinet and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 3. <u>Cooperation</u>. Diversinet agrees to execute any and all documents and to do all other lawful acts as may be required by IMS to establish and protect the rights assigned herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

WHEREFORE, The parties have executed this Trademark Assignment as of this 12th day of September, 2013.

DIVER	SINE I CORP.
Ву: _	Andr-
Name:	Bret Jorgensen
Title:	Chairman
IMS SO	FTWARE SERVICES LTD.

WHEREFORE, The parties have executed this Trademark Assignment as of this 12th day of September, 2013.

### DIVERSINET CORP.

By:	_
Name:	
Title:	

## IMS SOFTWARE SERVICES LTD.

By:

Name: Duane Sachs

Title: Authorized Signatory

# Schedule A

# **United States Trademarks**

Trade mark    Trade mark	Application No./ Application Date  Registration No./ Registration Date  Country	Status	Wares/Services
CIRCLE Design  Diversinet	75/657,404 March 10, 1999  2,747,536 August 5, 2003  United States	Registered. To be renewed by August 5, 2023.	Wares – International Class 9 - Computer software for authentication and authorization of access codes and account information for securing the privacy of and providing the authentication of individuals and servers using digital certificates over corporate networks, telecommunications systems, the global computer networks, the local computer networks and extranet.
DIVERSINET	75/657,402 March 10, 1999  2,605,173 August 6, 2002  United States	Registered. To Be Renewed on August 6, 2022.	Wares —  International Class 9 - Computer software for authentication and authorization of access codes and account information for securing the privacy of and providing the authentication of individuals and servers using digital certificates over corporate networks, telecommunications systems, the global computer networks, the local computer networks and extranet.
MOBISECURE	77/182,595 May 16, 2007  3,805,195 June 22, 2010  United States	Registered. To be renewed by June 22, 2020.  Section 8/15 Affidavit due to be filed on June 22, 2015 (5th Year Deadline).  Section 8/15 Affidavit due to be filed on June 22, 2016 (6th Year Deadline).	Wares — International Class 9 - Computer software, namely security software for mobile and smart electronic devices.  Services — International Class 45 - Providing user and device identity authentication services for mobile and smart electronic devices, namely, verifying user and device identity for security purposes; data security services for mobile and smart electronic devices, namely, protecting the security of data transmissions to and from mobile and smart electronic devices through user authentication services.

1			
mobisecure design	85/272,618 March 21, 2011 United States	Application remains suspended pending receipt of certified copy of Canadian Certificate of Registration. Once issued, Registration must be provided to USPTO for US application to issue.	Wares – International Class 9 - computer software, namely, security software for mobile and smart electronic devices.  Services – International Class 45 - authentication and security services for mobile and smart electronic devices.
CIRCLE & CONE DESIGN	85/272,645 March 21, 2011 United States	Application remains suspended pending receipt of certified copy of Canadian Certificate of Registration. Once issued, Registration must be provided to USPTO for US application to issue.	Wares – International Class 9 - computer software, namely, security software for mobile and smart electronic devices.  Services – International Class 45 - authentication and security services for mobile and smart electronic devices.
HEALTHCARE. CONNECTED & PROTECTED	85/408,060 August 26, 2011 4,359,809 July 2, 2013 United States	Registered. To be renewed by July 2, 2023.  Section 8/15 Affidavit due to be filed on July 2, 2018 (5th Year Deadline).  Section 8/15 Affidavit due to be filed on July 2, 2019 (6th Year Deadline).	Wares –  International Class 9 - computer software, namely, software for secure exchange of healthcare information with mobile and smart electronic devices; Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act-compliant software application platforms for the third party development of Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act-compliant software.  Services –  International Class 45 - authentication and security services for Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act-compliant sharing of healthcare data on mobile and smart electronic devices.
VIRTAL HEALTH WALLET	85/868,697 March 6, 2013 United States	Office Action issued June 24, 2103, response deadling December 24, 2013, including revision of recitation of services, disclaimer, and provision of underlying Canadian Registration.	Wares –  International Class 9 - computer software, namely, software for storing and exchanging of healthcare information using mobile and smart electronic devices; Health Insurance Poratbility and Accountability Act (HIPAA) and other security and privacy regulation-compliant software applications platforms, namely, hardware architecture and software framework for developing HIPAA-compliant applications.

Serv	rices -
Inter	rnational Class 36 - Personal health
reco	ords, personal preferences, social
netw	vork interfaces, interfaces to external
	devices, Authentication and security
serv	ices for Health Insurance Portability
I	Accountability Act-compliant
	ing of healthcare data on mobile and
smat	rt electronic devices.

**RECORDED: 03/07/2014**